In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Walas) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

Companies House

i

Company number

Company details

ol7]2]6[27s[3[3

T

13/11/2019 #190
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please comglete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Rich & Famous Limited

bald black capitals.

2

Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s)

| Kikis

Surname

| Kallis

Liquidator's address

Building name.’number‘ Mountview Court

Street | 1148 High Road
|
Post town ] Whetstone
County/Region {
Postcode ’Tl?l?l?,?’?l,iliN 2
Country J

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

© Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liguidator.

Liquidator's address

Building name/number

& Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liguidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
!
HENERRRE

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O  Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature date

Signture S /""'):{)
X = ‘ >/ o
N .

e,

M M f2rorife

417 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The centact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name K|k|s Kal“s

E Where to send

Company name

Kallis & Company

|

‘ Mountview Court
| 1148 High Road
|

|

Past town

Whetstone
[ CountyRegion London

== Inlalol [olrial_

Lountry

[DX

l Telephons

020 8446 6699
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




Rich & Famous Limited t/a Papa Johns~- In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATOR'S FINAL ACCOUNT IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 18.14 OF THE INSOLVENCY
RULES 2016



Contents:

1.

1.

9,

Statutory Information

Liquidator's Actions Since Appointment
Roceipts And Payments

Assels

Liabifities

Dividend Prospects

Investigation into The Affairs Of The Company
Liguidator's Rermuneration

Liquidator's Expenses

Further Information

10. Summary

Appendices:

1.

Raceipts & Payments Account for the period from 15 September 2018 to 12 September 2019
and cumulative figures for the whole Liquidation period up to 12 September 2019

A schedule of actions undertaken under each calegory for the duration of the Liquidation and for
tha period from 15 September 2018 o 12 September 2018

A schedule of Liquidafor's time costs incurred for the duration of the Liquidation and for the
cumuiative period from 15 September 2018 to 12 September 2019

An explanalory note which shows Kallis & Company's fea policy
Notice of final dividend position

Notice of Final Account



Rich & Famous Limlted t/a Papa Johns t/a Papa Johns — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATOR'S FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Rich & Famous Limited t/a Papa Jchns
Company number: 07262033
Trading address: 68 Station Road, Addlestone,, KT15 2AF; 1348 London Road,

Norbury, London SW16 4DG; 478 Norwood Road, West Norwood,,
London SE27 9DJ; 413 Durnsford Road, Southfields, London

SW19 8EE
Regisiered office: Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA
Former registered office: The Pavilion, 56 Rosslyn Crescent, Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 252
Principal trading activity: Pizza Delivery
Liquidator's name: Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP
Liquidator's address: Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA
Date of appointment 15 September, 2016

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

At the commencement of the Liquidation, there were no outstanding asset reallsations foliowing the
move from the Administration. The surplus from the Administration estate of £49,170.74 has been
transferred to the Liquidation and | have realised bank interest of £21.13. | would also advise | have
realised a refund of £1,001.37 due from the bank which was in respect of management fees.

Despite not being anticipated, | have also realised a refund of £1,001.37 due from the bank which was
in respect of management fees.

In addition, during the course of the Liguidation | have spent time adjudicaling creditors claims in the
anticipation of a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. | would advise on 07 February 2018, a
first and final dividend of 0.29p in the £ was declared and paid. A fotal of £5,000.00 was distributed to 17

unsecured creditors in this regard.

There is also certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection
with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator and the last progress report is contained in

Appendix 2.
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the peried from 15 September 2018 to 12 September 2019 and
cumulative figures for the whole Liquidation period up to 12 September 2018 Is attached at Appendix 1.

As the Company was registered for VAT, all items are shown as net of VAT on the receipts & payments
account, and the VAT was recovered for the benefit of the insolvent estate.



4,

ASSET REALISATIONS

Refund of Management fees

Despite not anticipated on the Statement of Affairs, a refund of £1,001.37 was received from HSBC
Bank PLC in respect of management fees.

Surplus from Administration

The surplus from the Administration of £49,170.74 represents the balance in hand from the
Administration that was transferred to the Liquidation.

Bank Interest

! wouid advise that ali asset realisations within the liquidation are heid within an interest bearing
account. | can confirm that interest totaling £23.69 has been received on the account, of which £2.56

was received in the reporting period.
LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's morigage regisier held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company gave a fixed and floating charge to HSBC Bank plc (*HSBC"} on 17 August 2011.

The leglsiation requires that if the Company has created a fioating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be avallable to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case, there were
no amaunts due to HSBC as at the date of the Adminisiration. As a result, no money will be paid to
them under their fixed or floating charge, and the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims were expected and none have been received as all the Company’s employees
were transferred to the Purchaser in accordance with the TUPE regulations during the Administration.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors & Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included 24 unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £934,782.66, of
which £42,910.56 was expected to be owed to HMRC. | have received claims from 17 creditors at a total
of £1,710,891.22, including HMRC’s finai claim of £984,280.80. To date | have not received claims from
8 creditors with original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £41,708.00,

The HMRC claim received is much higher than anticipated due to penalties being charged for under
declaration of VAT.

DIVIDENDS

There will not be any further dividend declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds
realised have been used to pay prior dividends to non-preferential unsecured creditors, and to meet the
expenses of the Liquidation. The dividends paid to unsecured creditors are as follows:

On 07 February 2018, a first and final dividend of 0.28p in the £ was declared and paid. A total of
£5,000.00 was distributed to 17 unsecured creditors in this regard.



7.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

{ underfook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to estabish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. | had already conducted my investigations while the company was in Administration.

Apart from HMRC's investigations in respect of the Company under dedlaring takings which resulted
to a much higher claim being received than initially anticipated, thete are no other matters that justified
further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, } am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secratary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Directer would make them unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company. | wouid confirm that my report has been submitted.

LIQUIDATOR’'S REMUNERATION

Originally my remuneration was approved during the Administration period on a time cost basis based
on a fee estimate of £60,334.00. Following a request for an increase towards my remuneration in my
previous report, | would advise on 12 December 2018 my remuneralion was approved by creditors
and has increased to £76,109.00. The fee estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in
excess of that estimate without first seeking approval from the creditors.

My Administration fees totalled £54,672.50, of which £29,900.00 was drawn in the Administration
period. My outstanding work in progress as Administrator amounted to £23,5696.50 which has been
drawn from the Liquidation. | have drawn £18,041.09 in the Liquidation in respect of my fees, of which
£7,637.59 was drawn in the period from 15 September 2018 and 12 September 2019.

My total time costs to 12 September 2019 amount to £20,468.00, representing 120.00 hours of work at an
average charge out rate of £170,57 per hour, of which £4,303.50, representing 26.8-0 hours of work, was
charged in the period from 15 September 2018 to 12 September 2018, at an average charge out rate of
£160.58 per hour.

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period from 15 September 2018 to 12 September
2019 is attached as Appendix 3.

As at 12 September 2019, as you can see from the information provided in this report, the total time costs
| have incurred in this matter, in respect of the categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a
time cost basis, have not exceeded the total estimated remuneration | set out in my Increased fees
estimate when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at

http:fiwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/helpsheets/. Once you access the link, scroll down to
“"Getting involved: Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation” for the relevant details.

A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees' also published by R3 can be accessed at

http.//www.kallis.co.uk/downloads by clicking the link undermeath “Insolvency Office Holders' Fees.
Please note that there are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to

“Guide to Liquidators Fees" under *Version 3- issued October 2015".

Kallis & Company’s fee policy, which is enclosed with this report in Appendix 4, can also be accessed at
hitp://www.kallis.co.uk/downloads by clicking the link undemneath “Kallis & Comipany's Fee Policy”




9, LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

As per my receipts and paymants account various expenses have been incurred and paid which are
detailed below, together with expenses which have yel to be paid. Unpaid expenses will be written off dug
to lack of funds.

The disbursements listed are all Category 1 disbursements, with the exception of storage which is a
Cateqory 2 disbursement. My firm’s disbursements recovery policy is attached as Appendix 4.

The following table details the disbursements that were incurred, paid and which remain outstanding in
the Liquidation:

Period from 15/09/2018 1o 14/09/2019 To date
 Disbursement Paid £ To be paid £ Paid £ To be paid £
Statutory Advertising - - - 84.30 |
Corporation Tax 3.04 - 2,892.84 .
Bank Charges 25.75 - 25.75 -
Debi Collection Fees - -1 638.62 -
Postage L R - - 37.64

10. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecurad craditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liguidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to the court within the
same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Kallis & Company
can be found at www.kallis.co.uklegal.

11. SUMMARY

The winding-up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and 1 am seeking the release
of myself as Liquidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note that provided no objections
to my release are received we shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final
notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which my case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries fegarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard coples of any of
the documents mad
Emilio@kallis.co.uk

“avgiiable ondine, they should contact Emilioc Panayiotou by email at
r by phone on D20 8446 6699 before our release.

/

Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP-
LIQUIDATOR '



Statement
of Affairs
£

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Refund of Management fees
Surplus from Administration

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's Fees (Qutstanding)
Bank Charges
Corporation Tax
Debt Collection Fees
Liguidator's Fees

UNSECURED CREDITCRS
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE)
HM Revanue & Customs (VAT)
Trade & Expense Creditors

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Rich & Famous Limited t/a Papa Johns
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 15/09/2018

From 15/09/2016

To 12/09/2018 To 12/09/2019
£ £

2.56 23.60

NIL 1,001.37

— ___NIL . .. 49,170.74
2.56 50,195.80

NIL 23,506.50

25.75 25.75

3.04 2,892.84

NIL 639.62

7,637.59 18,041,090
{7,666.38) (45,105.80)

NIL 26.02

NIL 2,824.51

) NIL - 2,149.47
NIL (5,000.00)

(7.663.82) (0.00)

T .

v

PESER

*Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP

Liquidator

12 Saptember 2019 14:29



APPENDIX 2 - A SCHEDULE OF ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

Period from 15 September 2016 to 12 September 2019

1.

. % 2 & % % ¥ B N U VS

Administration & Planning

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions 1o the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Updating physical case files.

Updating the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Dealing with Conversion from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Dealing with all routine corespondence and emails refating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controiting the work done on the casa by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual report and final account to creditors and members.
Flling returns at Companiss House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Realisations of Assets

Retrieving refund due from bank in respect of management fees.

investigations

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disquallfication Act.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

{ssuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette nofice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting
them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional infformation from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend.



Period from 15 September 2018 to 12 September 2019

1.

* 9 & a & # & 9

Administration and Planning

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

tMaintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Revlewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Oversesing and controliing the work done on the case by case adminisirators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing the annual report and final account to creditors and
members.

Filing returns at Companies House,

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Praparing and filing Corporation Tax retumns.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their

claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case managament system.



00'89p'0Z DO'0EE'T 00'SOE'S 00'0TY'Y 05'€S8'T 05°690'Y (48D s394 je0L

ison 00°0TT 0EBL ored Dot 059 o1t SANCH [e3al
QETLL o _Sdmﬂ; 0801 000 ‘ og'g on...o | 8.o o 8..N __ws_uﬂu JenuaJajaud Jaylo pue sasopdg Suppnpuy) swiep siolpary - Z'sav
61107 00'SEST 0971 000 0F'9 080 05's 00 SIOHPRO YIM DRG] - T'SQY
56191 00'SBE'Y over 000 or'st 080 05's 002 £103p32)
[0 4394 Q'S oL'o oo 000 000 00 (A FINPUDSHL fSUORDESULI] Juspacajue - suoneBisany) - £'pQyY
Qose 00°05T oo 00 000 00¢ a0 aov'a suodal yaaD 3 Malas! 2 4is - T'vav
00'SLE 00522 09'0 00'0 00’0 0o 000 090 suogeInsamK
L8'¥1 0S¥I0T 174 4 04'01 or'T 0L0 o1’ 091 suawAed pue smalaau asuadyx] - ¢zay
BYSHT QU0BT'T or'e Qs 01 o0 000 o1 suopeluodal pue upjued - Z'2av
Q0'00T 00011 1198 or'T oo 000 000 oo sUIN1aL X&) 40 Ju3WwauBe pue uopsdwol - T'Z0Y
it OS'POE'E et (1194 0Le oLa or'o 08z s|epuewd
99'6LT 00°'00E’S 0562 Q60 o, AS oT's Q00 4132 3uipoda) g s3an0U AJOINIelS - £ TgY
96°psT 00'SETZ 0Tl 0g0 05’6 [+ 00’0 000 stayews uojensiuape SuaBug - 21aY
8L'0sT 05°890°S 0062 000 oLet 09's 060 08¢ Malaal pue Buuuerd ase] - 1TV
16T 05'ES5'TT 0s°2L 01 09'0% T’y 060 0B's Bujuugg ' vopROS|UILPY
(diD) Eu.g oK SInoy sanaH . sunoy SINOH SINOH

ey 1503 e uoddng Jojulg fvuepy safeuely Jaupeq

Apnoy 12 LIE bt L]

LTI NJOM O UOREIISSED

P o ey s

N . ont e e e e e g
T4 ‘ouS s . tegeclsel Ty At RT3

3]

Km




0S'€E0EY

00°0ES 0529072 00°0 05'EVT asess't {49D) savd [0
25091 0892 0£'s 0591 000 050 o5y SINOH €101
05 T0E 06T 000 oSt oo ov0 000 SIOHP3JD YUM UCHEDUNWLIOD - T°5aY
05108 06T 0G0 0s'T oo'o oo 000 $403)p3J)
00 LZ8 0Lt 0T'g 0£'0 000 01’0 ozt syuBwAed pue smalA B5UBHNG - €ZAY
00°06¢ 097 ov'1 ot 000 000 000 SUONEY1DU0I3) pue Bupjueg - 220V
o0'a9 09’0 09'0 o'e oo 000 000 SwINaJ xel Jo Wwawaide pue ugladwe) - T'7AY
00°LIT'T 06L or's 05T 00°0 or'o oTy sfepueuly
00'G6E°T 09°Z 0z'0 09's coo 000 08t Suinodau g sad30u Al0INIRYS - €' TAY
0548 0Lg oo oLo 00’0 o0 000 Sa1RW uotlensiupupE 3uloBud - TIaY
05'ZPE'T 0’8 00’0 0T'L 000 000 08T MRl pue Buuued ase) - T'TaY
00°5TR'T 00°LT oo 0S'ET o0'g o0'0 0F'E Supiueyd ' uapRLsRRUPY
(dao) SINOY sinay UNOH Sinng SINON SANOH
[Cat TR woddng P saSeuey Jofeuepy iaupeg
lowas
JUBUO) IOM JO UOIIEIYISSED
- g el % y o~ g3 es T Foda R aln) Lo iy P Es . o ALy S A .
wawnxm i QH QN%W.V m,ﬂ L MQ.UWL Q M.uulw.v lml.u. Hv.wVF\u ﬂ..u.t.ra...‘ Q,racm Mﬁuwﬂcp E,&.m..w“kg p«.ﬁt mme&w“mEd




00°0ZT'98 co'orY'z 05"ZE0'ET 00°0 00°SYS'0T 05'26009 (d99) s?34 |er0)
T9'6€2 Ov 6SE orve 06'0TT 00'0 059t 09'LLT SINOH |ejo)
S6'TST 00'96TT 07's8 000 06°0L 000 002 ot (ssompaud jepualayad sayio pue saaiopdwl Suipnpul) swiep sioupal) - 7'SQY
LE192 0S'9P0°TT 0z'ey 0L 08'8 000 0E0T or'1Z SI01IPAID YIM UOIEJIUNWIWO) - T'SaY
00962 0567 01’0 000 000 000 000 010 SIoHpaJ) - sav
Ir'8st 00°220v2 05'LTt 0Lt oL6L 000 0€'LT 08'87 s103ipar)
00'SLE 00°00€ 080 00'0 000 000 000 080 Auadoad ployaauy pue ployased| yum Bulesq - 9'gay
L0viE 00'S8Y'6 07°0¢ 000 09'T 000 000 09°82 Alanodal pue s1asse Julinuspl - p'Eay
¥6'587 00'SkLT 09'6 000 000 000 0L'8 060 31N 4O UONURBY - T EAY
52197 0S'066'ET 0z'zs 00'0 080 000 0671 05°8¢ sajes ssauisng pue jasse ‘syuade yum Suleaq - TEQY
SE'SBT 05°08Y'ST 08'T6 00°0 o' 00’0 09’1z 0889 $1355Yy jO uojjesjjeay
6E'LTT 0S'PLET 05'sT 09°€T 0Z0 000 000 oLt siuawAed pue smainal asuadxl - £7ay
£6'771 00'LTZT 06'6 oe's 050 000 000 0Tt suonenIuodR pue Bupjueg - 2°ZQy
00°0Z€ o008y 05T 0E0 00'¢ 000 000 (1740 SUIMaJ xel 40 JuawWaa.de pue uonadwo) - TZav
6'9€T 0S'TL9'E 0692 0T TA ) 000 000 00t sjepueuyd
00'sLE 00°00¢ 080 000 000 000 00'0 080 {ANE/¥Al) J0199p YuM SUOISSTISI] - ' TAY
£9°66T 00°5(9'C Ot'ET 000 0EL 000 08'0 0c's Juinodal g sasiou Aoinlels - £'1av
05°0TY 00°9£5°TT 0T8T 0£'0 0L Q0’0 00'0 0z've s1aqew uonesiuiwpe Buledug - 7 1QY
1761 00'S6E°LT 08'69 0Z'0 (107 000 08'9 0L'St m31naa pue Buluuerd 3se) - T1QY
TL'v8e 00'9¥6'TE ozt 050 (1% 14 000 09 00°9% Sujuueld 3 vopensIupy
(d99) (d99) SINOH SINOH SINOH SINOH SINOH SINOH
ey 1509 12104 yoddng JoI3g J128euey 19deuey Jauped
AlsnoH |e30) FLIUELS
adesany

SHINOQLLLIDV S ADINIATOSNI

JUBNIOY HIOM JO UOIIRIN}ISSE]D



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR KALLIS & COMPANY

Introduction
The Insolvency legisiation was changed In October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for Insolvency appointments made from that time. This

sheet explains how we intend to apply the allernative fea bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency
appuintments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appolntment. The fee basis, or
combination of bases, set for a particular appointment Is/are subject to approval, generally by a commitiee if one Is appointed by the creditors,
failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Courl.

Further information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors' information micro-site published by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at bitp:/www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holders fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {(SIP 9) and can be accessed at
www.kallis.co.uk. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from Kallis & Company, Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, London N20 ORA.

Piease note, that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office hoider's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any committee and also to each
creditor. The report will provids a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis,
i.e. by reference to time property speni by members of siaff of the practice at our standard cherge out rates, the time incurred will also be
disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must
disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of feas drawn in the
period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration

cannot subsequently be chalienged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies far insclvency appointments commenced befora 8 April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism
for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis
When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge ouf rates appropriate to the skllls and experience of 8 member of staff and the work

that they perform. This Is combined with the amount of fime that they work on each case, reconded in 6 minute units with supporting narmrative
to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates
Grade of staff Carrent charge-out Current charge-out Previous charge-out rate Previous charge-out
rate par hour, rate per hour, per hour, effective from rate per hour, effective
effective from effective from 01/10/2012 from 01/10/2010
01i1072017 01102015 £ £
Partner — appointment taker £295-375 £340-375 £275-£335 £275-£320
Senior Manager £285 £285 £275 £276
Manager £225 £225 £170-£275 £170-£275
Senlor/Case Administrator £125-175 £150-175 £90-£175 £90-£175
Support Staff £85-100 £85-100 £80-£85 £60-£85

Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other depariments of the practice will undertake work on a case. They will be
charged at their normal charge out rate for undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on periodic basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the nature of the work
undertaken is recordad at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning;:Financials; investigations; Realisation of Assets; Creditors; Trading; Case specific matters.

in cases whare we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority
was obtained from the creditors or the commlitee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2045 and on new

appointments we continue to seak timeé costs for the majority of our cases.

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw
fees of more than the estimaled time costs without further approval from those who approvad our fees. When seeking approval for our fees,
we wiil disclose the work that we Intend to undertake, the hourty rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think
each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within
the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that

may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insoivency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflacts the complexity (or oiherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falllng on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carred out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder

has to deal.

if we subsequently nesd to sesk authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed
the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time
that the additional work is expected lo take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so,
why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percontage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the valus of the property with which the office holder has to deal {reallsations
andior distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1
October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time cosis basls and appropriate authority was obtained from the crediters or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 Octobar 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basls
more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration parceniage proposed for any



reailsations and the work covered by that remunaration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incured. Expenses can be
incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into cortext.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where approval is obtained on a mixture of
bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remaining in the liguidation after the realisation percentage has been

deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you fo understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibllity of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder

has to deal.

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage applied can only be
approved by the committes or ¢reditors (depending upon who approved the basig of remuneration) In cases where there has been a material
and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the percentage appliod. if there has
not been & material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee
The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases where we were

appointed prior to 1 Oclober 2015, most of our fees wera recovared on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
craditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legisiation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneratlon on a
fixed fee basis more often. A report accempanying any fee request will set out the set fes that we proposed to charge and the work covered by
that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are lkely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be
disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fes reflacts the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibilty of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder

has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can only be approved by
the commitlee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and
substantial change in the circumstances that were taken inte account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. If there has not been a
material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court,

Members' voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legisiation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary liquidations (MVL), Company Voluniary
Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voiuntary Arrangements (i(VA). In MVLs, the company's members set the fas basls, often as a fixed fee. In
CVAs and IVAs, the fee basls is set out In the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the arrangament.

All bases
With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officehoider's

remuneration Involced to the insolvent estate will be subject 1o VAT &t the prevailing rate.

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Sollcitors/Legal Advisors; Auctioneers/Valuers; Accountants; Quantity Surveyors; Estate Agents; Other Specialist Advisors.

In new appoiniments made after 1 October 20185, the office holder wil! provide details of expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when
sesking fae approval. Whan reporting to the committes and credilors during the course of the insolvency appointmant the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements
In accordance with SIP @ the basis of disbursement allocation In respact of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the

administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements ara categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Kallis & Company; In the
case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable
tn fuli from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on
behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third parly. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising,
extermal meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not ettributed to the estate by a third party Involce and/or
they may include a profit element. These disbursements are racoverabla in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
charge belng approved by crediters in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements ere photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage

and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Calegory 2 disbursements are recovered:

Room Hire £50 per hour
Mileage www.gov.uk/govemment/publications/rates-and-aliowances-iravel-mileage-and-fuel-allowances
Storage £15 per box per annum

Destruction Costs £5.580 per box



APPENDIX 5 - NOTICE OF FINAL DIVIDEND POSITION
Rich & Famous Limited t/a Papa Johns (“the Company”) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company registered number: 07262933

Notice is given under rule 14.36 of The Insolvency {England and Wales) Ruies 2016, by Kikis Kallis
FCCA FABRP, the Liguidator, to the creditors of Rich & Famous Limited t/a Papa Johns, that no
further dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have
been used to make payments to unsecured creditors, and to meet the expenses of the Liguidation.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Mountview
Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA, or contact Emilio Panayictou by lelephone on

020 8446 6699, or by email at Emillo@kallis.co.uk.
THIS 12TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019

Kiki¥ Kallis FCCA FABRP
Liquidator/ —~



APPENDIX 6 - NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT OF

Rich & Famous Limited t/a Papa Johns (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company registered number: 07262933

NOTICE IS GIVEN by the Liquidator, Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP, under rule 628 of The Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 and section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986, that the company’s
affairs have been fully wound up.

Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
request further details of the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses. That request must be
made tfo the Liquidator within 21 days of receipt of the final account, and with either the
permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also request further details,

Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
to apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidators fees, and/or the
amount of any expenses incurred. That application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of
the final account, and with ether the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may alsc make
an application.

Crediters may object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the
Liguidator at the address given below before the end of the prescribed period. The prescribed
period will end at the later of: 8 weeks after delivery of this notice; or, if any request for
information regarding the Liguidater's remuneration and/or expenses is made under rule 18.9,
or if any application is made to Court to challenge the Liquidator's fees and/or expenses under
rules 18.34 or 18.35, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when, upon
expiry of the prescribed period that creditors have to object to their release, they deliver to the
Registrar of Companies the final account and a notice saying whether any creditor has
objected to their release.

The Liquidater will be released under saction 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time
as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Mountview
Court, 1148 High Road, Wheistone, London, N20 ORA, or contact Emilio Panayiotou by telephone on
020 8446 6699, or by email at Emilio@kallis.co.uk.

DATED THIS™

Kikis

@ SEPTEMBER 2019

lis FCCA FABRP e

Liquidator



